

No. 14-844

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTOINE BRUCE, PETITIONER

v.

CHARLES E. SAMUELS, JR., ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
MICHIGAN AND 19 OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
State of Michigan

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Both text and context show that § 1915(b) imposes filing fees at specific litigation stages and requires their payment on the same basis. ....	3
A. Section 1915(b) imposes payments on a per-litigation-stage basis. ....	4
B. The petitioner’s arguments about the text of § 1915(b)(2) do not justify a per- prisoner approach. ....	8
C. The statute as a whole applies on a per- litigation-stage basis. ....	12
II. Applying § 1915(b)’s plain text does not raise any constitutional problems. ....	14
III. Requiring payments for each litigation stage furthers the PLRA’s purpose of making prisoners bear some of the cost of their filings. ....	17
IV. Applying a per-litigation-stage approach is administratively workable. ....	18
Conclusion .....	21
Additional Counsel .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	17
<i>Christensen v. Big Horn Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 374 F. App’x 821 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015) .....	4, 10, 12, 14
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	7
<i>Lee v. Clinton</i> , 209 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Lefkowitz v. Citi-Equity Grp., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. Sullivan</i> , 279 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	17
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	4
<i>Newlin v. Helman</i> , 123 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	5, 17
<i>Roller v. Gunn</i> , 107 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15

<i>Siluk v. Merwin</i> , 783 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Torres v. O’Quinn</i> , 612 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Walker v. O’Brien</i> , 216 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>White v. Colorado</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Whitfield v. Scully</i> , 241 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 10, 14

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1913.....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1914.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1914(a) .....	2, 5, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1914(b) .....	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(2) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	1, 4, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(2) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(3) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(4) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1915(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) .....	4, 10, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1917.....	7, 8

### **Other Authorities**

103 Mass. Code Regs. 405.07 .....	20
103 Mass. Code Regs. 405.18 .....	20
141 Cong. Rec. S7524 (May 25, 1995) .....	17
141 Cong. Rec. S7526 (May 25, 1995) .....	3, 4, 7
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 794 (8th ed. 2004).....	3
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Prisoners in 2014</i> , Table 2 (Sept. 2015).....	1
Kansas Dep’t of Corrections, Internal Mgmt. Policy & Procedure 04-106A....	20
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555, 1669 (2003) .....	17
Mich. Dep’t of Corrections, Policy Directive 04.02.105.....	19
Mich. Dep’t of Corrections, Policy Directive 04.02.107.....	19
Nev. Dep’t of Corrections, Admin. Reg. 258 (July 9, 2015).....	19
Ohio Admin. Code 5120-5-03.....	19
